

No. 15-5040

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TERRANCE WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

RONALD EISENBERG
Deputy District Attorney
Counsel of Record
HUGH J. BURNS, JR.
Chief, Appeals Unit
GEORGE D. MOSEE, JR.
First Assistant District Attorney
R. SETH WILLIAMS
District Attorney
Philadelphia District Attorney's Office
Three South Penn Square
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 686-5700
ronald.eisenberg@phila.gov

January 13, 2016 *Counsel for Respondent*

Capital case

Table of contents

Questions presented i

Table of contents..... ii

Table of authorities v

Introduction 1

Statement of the case 3

 1. Petitioner chose perjury over readily
 available mitigation evidence; there was no
 “suppression.” 3

 2. Petitioner’s sentence was the product of his
 own conduct. 11

 A. His history of violent criminal acts. ... 11

 B. His history of fabrication. 13

Summary of argument 17

Argument	20
I. The Constitution did not dictate disqualification of Supreme Court Justice Castille.	20
A. Justice Castille’s brief administrative involvement, dating back to 1986, did not create a probability of actual bias 29 years later.	20
B. Petitioner himself did not consider Castille’s prior role as grounds for disqualification in his three previous appeals.....	36
C. Petitioner’s “prior involvement” rule is contrary to constitutional precedent and this Court’s own practice.	41
II. The Constitution did not invalidate the votes of every other justice on the Supreme Court.	48
A. Petitioner has already received the relief he now requests.....	48
B. In any event, petitioner was not entitled to disqualify all the remaining justices without first seeking their review of the recusal issue.	55
C. Petitioner’s “total disqualification” rule is contrary to constitutional precedent and judicial practice.....	58

Conclusion..... 64

Appendix

Commonwealth v. Terrance Williams,
direct appeal docket App. 1

LEGAL INTELLIGENCER article,
October 28, 1993..... App. 4

Commonwealth v. Rollins recusal motion,
October 13, 1998..... App. 29

Table of authorities

Cases:

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	2, 29, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Bracey</i> , 986 A.2d 128.....	24
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 720 A.2d 121 (Pa. 1998).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Basemore</i> , 744 A.2d 717 (Pa. 2000)	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Bracey</i> , 986 A.2d 128 (Pa. 2009)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Brooks</i> , 839 A.2d 245 (Pa. 2003)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 711 A.2d 444 (Pa. 1998)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Carson</i> , 913 A.2d 220 (Pa. 2006)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Cooper</i> , 941 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2007)	24

<i>Commonwealth v. DeJesus</i> , 860 A.2d 102 (Pa. 2004)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Dennis</i> , 950 A.2d 945 (Pa. 2008)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Duffey</i> , 889 A.2d 56 (Pa. 2005)	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Gibson</i> , 951 A.2d 1110 (Pa. 2008)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Gribble</i> , 863 Pa. 455 (Pa. 2004)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Hackett</i> , 956 A.2d 978 (Pa. 2008)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Harvey</i> , 812 A.2d 1190 (Pa. 2002)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> , 865 A.2d 761 (Pa. 2004)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Keaton</i> , 45 A.3d 1050 (Pa. 2012)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. LaCava</i> , 666 A.2d 221 (Pa. 1995)	25, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Lark</i> , 698 A.2d 43 (Pa. 1997)	40
<i>Commonwealth v. McGill</i> , 832 A.2d 1014 (Pa. 2003)	25

<i>Commonwealth v. Mikell</i> , 729 A.2d 566 (Pa. 1999)	24, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Nieves</i> , 746 A.2d 1102 (Pa. 2000)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. O'Donnell</i> , 740 A.2d 198 (Pa. 1999)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Rainey</i> , 928 A.2d 215 (Pa. 2007)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Rizzuto</i> , 777 A.2d 1069 (Pa. 2001)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Rush</i> , 838 A.2d 651 (Pa. 2003)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Saranchak</i> , 810 A.2d 1197 (2002)	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 861 A.2d 892 (Pa. 2004)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Sneed</i> , 899 A.2d 1067 (Pa. 2006)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Wetton</i> , 648 A.2d 524 (Pa. 1994)	47
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 734 A.2d 374 (Pa. 1999)	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 2015 WL 9284095 (Pa. 2015)	54

<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 732 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 1999).....	57
<i>Commonwealth v. Young</i> , 748 A.2d 166 (2000)	49
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	40
<i>Del Vecchio v. Illinois Dept. of Corrections</i> , 31 F.3d 1363 (7th Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>Field v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. 182 (1835).....	59
<i>Giacalone v. Abrams</i> , 850 F.2d 79 (2d Cir.1988)	61
<i>Harned v. United States</i> , 511 F. App'x 829 (11th Cir. 2013).....	61
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981).....	59
<i>Hepburn v. Griswold</i> , 8 Wall (79 U.S.) (1871).....	43
<i>In re Bulger</i> , 710 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2013)	29, 30
<i>In re Heidnik</i> , 720 A.2d 1016 (Pa. 1998).....	40
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	26, 29

<i>In re Suspension of the Capital Unitary Review Act,</i> 722 A.2d 676 (Pa. 1999)	34
<i>In re White,</i> 65 N.W.2d 296 (Mich. 1954).....	26
<i>Kindler v. Horn,</i> 542 F.3d 70 (3rd Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Laird v. Tatum,</i> 409 U.S. 824 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>License Cases,</i> 5 How. 504 (1847)	46
<i>Love v. Young,</i> 781 F.2d 1307 (7th Cir. 1986).....	61
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803)	42
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania,</i> 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	29
<i>Milliken v. Bradley,</i> 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	45
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,</i> 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sinclair v. United States,</i> 279 U.S. 749 (1929).....	59
<i>Tagatz v. Marquette University,</i> 861 F.2d 1040 (7th Cir.1988).....	61

<i>Tumey v. State of Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	2, 29
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 355 F.2d 540 (7th Cir. 1965).....	59
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , 9 F.3d 1139 (5th Cir. 1993).....	60
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	43
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 871 F.2d 235 (1st Cir. 1989).....	60
<i>United States v. Hutcheson</i> , 312 U.S. 219 (1941).....	44
<i>United States v. King</i> , 48 U.S. 833 (1849).....	59
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 551 U.S. 1 (2007).....	40
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	29
<i>Whitehall Tenants Corp. v. Whitehall Realty Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 230 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	61
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012).....	59
<i>Woodlands Ltd. v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , No. 97-1813, 1998 WL 682156 (4th Cir. Sept. 23, 1998).....	61

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 44

Constitutions and Statutes:

42 Pa. C.S. § 722(4)..... 52
Ky. Const. § 110..... 47
Mich. R.C. 2.003(D)(4)(b)..... 46
Pa. Const. Art. 5, § 10(d) 63
Pa. Const. Art. 5, § 16(b) 49
Va. Const. Art. VI, § 4 47
Wis. Const. Art. VII, § 4(3)..... 47
Pa. R. App. P. 120..... 28

Miscellaneous:

Lisa Brennan, *State Voters Must Choose
Next Supreme Court Member: Three
Candidates Answer Tough Questions on
the Law, the Court and Justice in Pa.*,
LEGAL INTELLIGENCER, October 28, 1993..... 31

Considering the Role of Judges under the
Constitution of the United States: Hearing
before S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th
Cong. 27-28 (2011) 39

Ross E. Davies, <i>The Reluctant Recusants: Two Parables of Supreme Judicial Disqualification</i> , 10 GREEN BAG, 2d Series 79 (2006).....	45
John P. Frank, <i>Disqualification of Judges</i> , 56 YALE L.J. 605 (1947)	41
Sadie Gurman, <i>Obituary: Ralph J. Cappy, Retired Pennsylvania Chief Justice</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, May 3, 2009.	34
CRAIG HEMMENS, ET AL., CRIMINAL COURTS: A CONTEMPORARY PERSPECTIVE (2010).....	20
Judiciary Comm. Hearing, <i>Presentation on Pennsylvania’s Death Penalty Moratorium</i> , June 11, 2015, at 147-48, 156-74, available at http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/tr/transcripts/2015_0113T.pdf	55
Emilie Lounsberry & Henry Goldman, <i>Castille Says He Won’t Step Aside</i> , PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, Jan. 25, 1994	37
Memorandum of Governor Tom Wolf at 1-2, available online at https://www.scribd.com/doc/255668788/Death-Penalty-Moratorium-Declaration	54
Michael Matza, <i>Heidnik Defense: Disqualify Castille</i> , PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, April 24, 1997	40

<i>An Open Discussion with Ruth Bader Ginsburg,</i> 36 CONN L. REV. 1033 (2004)	39, 47
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Pennsylvania v. Federal Community Defender Office, cert. pending at No. 15-491	38
Tim Reeves, <i>Castille Leads GOP Sweep of Courts</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZZETTE, Nov. 3, 1993, page A1	35
<i>Considering the Role of Judges under the Constitution of the United States: Hearing before S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. 27-28 (2011)</i>	39
James Sample, <i>Supreme Court Recusal from Marbury to the Modern Day</i> , 26 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 95, 105-07 (Winter 2013)	43, 46
<i>Supreme Court Fiscal Year 2014 Budget (C- SPAN2 television broadcast Mar. 14, 2013), available at http://www.c-span.org/video/?311494-1/supreme-court-fiscal-year-2014-budget</i>	46
<i>Supreme Court Candidates Agree on One Thing: Change</i> , ALLENTOWN MORNING CALL, Oct. 18, 1993	34
Adam J. White, <i>Justice Jackson's Draft Opinions in the Steel Seizure Cases</i> , 69 ALB. L. REV. 1107 (2006).....	44
